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1.0 SCOPE

1.1 Scope.  This specification defines the requirements for solder dipping of terminal lugs.
2.0 APPLICABLE DOCUMENTS

2.1 Issues of Documents.  The following documents of the issue in effect on the date of solicitation form a part of this specification to the extent specified herein.

2.2 Order of Precedence.  In the event of conflict between the requirements of this specification and those listed, the requirements of this specification shall govern.

SPECIFICATIONS

Military

MS77067
Terminal, Lug, Solder Type, Phosphor Bronze Stamping Locking Type, Flat, One Hole
MS77068
Terminal, Lug, Solder Type, Phosphor Bronze Stamping Locking Type, 45 Deg., Two Hole
Industry
NASM77072
Terminal, Lug, Solder Type, Phosphor Bronze Stamping Locking Type, Flat, One Hole
ASME-Y14.5M
Dimensioning and Tolerancing
.

3.0 REQUIREMENTS
3.1 Terminals listed in Table 1 shall be soldered dipped per the following procedure:

3.1.1  
Record original manufacturer name, part number, and lot code on traveler.

3.1.2  
Clean terminals with suitable agent to remove corrosion, dirt, and other contaminants.

3.1.3  
Solder dip terminals using either Sn63/Pb37 or Sn60/Pb40 solder.  The entire surface of the terminal shall be completely covered with solder to a minimum thickness of 50 micro-inches. 

3.1.3.1
Solder used for dipping shall be replaced at regular intervals to assure that contamination is minimized. The tin content shall be maintained within ±1% of the nominal alloy being used. 

3.1.4  
Clean terminals with suitable agent to remove flux and other contaminants.

3.1.5  
Perform solderability test in accordance with Mil-Std-202, Method 208 or J-Std-002. Sample size shall be a 1% AQL.
3.2 Workmanship

Workmanship shall be in accordance with Mil-T15659

3.3 Marking

Marking shall be bag and tag.  Re-identify terminals passing all tests with the applicable part number of Table 1. Retain manufacturer original part number and lot date code.
4.0 QUALITY ASSURANCE PROVISIONS  
4.1 Lugs shall meet the quality assurance requirements of Mil-T-15659
4.2 Acceptance inspection shall consist of verifying workmanship, plating thickness/composition, physical dimensions, cleanliness and solderability. Sample size is 1% AQL.
5.0 PREPARATION FOR DELIVERY

5.1 Packaging.  The preparation for delivery, packaging, preservation and handling shall be in accordance with MIL-T-15659.
5.2 Documentation.
Documentation provided with shipment shall include:

Certificate of conformance

Lot traveler

Inspection Attributes Data

Certificate of plating composition

6.0 NOTES

6.1 Approved Source(s) of Supply.  Only the item(s) described on this drawing when procured from the vendor(s) listed herein, is approved by the Buyer for use in the application(s) specified herein.  A substitute item shall not be used without the written approval by the Buyer.

6.2 Suggested Source(s) of Supply.  Identification of the suggested source(s) of supply hereon is not to be construed as a guarantee of present or continued availability as a source of supply for the item(s).

	(A)
	Hardware Specialty Company
	(B)
	Zeirick Manufacturing Corp

	
	3419 11th Ave SW
	
	131 Radio Circle

	
	Seattle, Washington 98134-1007
	
	Mount Kisco, New York

	
	
	
	

	
	CAGE:  54517
	
	CAGE:  79963


6.3 Dimensioning and Tolerancing.  Dimensioning and tolerancing in accordance with ASME-Y14.5M.

Table 1. Altered Item Cross Reference
	IDENTIFYING
PART NO.
	MAKE FROM PART NUMBER
	FIGURE

	8227615-1
	MS77067-1
	1

	8227615-2
	MS77067-2
	1

	8227615-3
	MS77067-3
	1

	8227615-4
	MS77068-1
	2

	8227615-5
	MS77068-2
	2

	8227615-6
	MS77068-3
	2

	8227615-7
	MS77068-4
	2

	8227615-8
	MS77072-1
	3

	8227615-9
	MS77072-2
	3

	8227615-10
	MS77072-3
	3

	8227615-11
	MS77072-4
	3


[image: image1.png]103130015,
(7.9540.38)

Dim.A T
072540015 T
(184120.38)
034430015
(8742038)

0.004
239)

0.0940.015R
(236:038)

01250018
(2182033)




Material thickness is 0.018± 0.003

	Part Number
	Screw Size
	Hole Dia A minimum
	Hole Dia A maximum

	8227615-1
	4
	0.115 (2.92)
	0.127(3.26)

	8227615-2
	6
	0.141(3.58)
	0.153(3.89)

	8227615-3
	8
	0.167(4.24)
	0.179(4.55)


Figure 1. MS77067 type
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Material thickness is 0.018± 0.003

	Part Number
	Screw Size
	Hole Dia A minimum
	Hole Dia A maximum

	8227615-4
	4
	0.115 (2.92)
	0.127(3.26)

	8227615-5
	6
	0.141(3.58)
	0.153(3.89)

	8227615-6
	8
	0.167(4.24)
	0.179(4.55)

	8227615-7
	10
	0.193(4.90)
	0.205(5.21)


Figure 2. MS77068 type
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Material thickness is 0.018± 0.003

	Part Number
	Screw Size
	Hole Dia A minimum
	Hole Dia A maximum

	8227615-8
	4
	0.115 (2.92)
	0.127(3.26)

	8227615-9
	6
	0.141(3.58)
	0.153(3.89)

	8227615-10 1/ 2/
	6
	0.141(3.58)
	0.153(3.89)

	8227615-11
	8
	0.167(4.24)
	0.179(4.55)


Notes:

1/ For 8227615-10, dimension is 0.250±0.015 (6.35±0.38)
2/ For 8227615-10, dimension is 0.078 (1.98)
Figure 3. MS77072 type
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